

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT
STATE OF FLORIDA

SKYLAR FRANCIS,

Appellant,

vs.

DCA CASE NO. 5D18-3587

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

NANCY RYAN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 0765910
444 Seabreeze Boulevard, Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: (386) 254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	
POINT ONE	3
IN REPLY: JUST-RETAINED DEFENSE COUNSEL SOUGHT A CONTINUANCE OF THE TRIAL; THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING THE MOTION.	
POINT TWO	5
IN REPLY: COUNSEL AT SENTENCING SOUGHT A MORE SEARCHING MENTAL-HEALTH EXAMINATION THAN HAD PREVIOUSLY BEEN CONDUCTED. THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY TAKING NO ACTION IN RESPONSE.	
POINT THREE	6
IN REPLY: THE RECORD SHOWS THAT COUNSEL PROVIDED CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE.	
POINT FOUR	8
A. IN REPLY: ON THIS RECORD, IT WAS ERROR TO DENY THE PROPOSED SPECIAL INSTRUCTION SETTING OUT WHEN EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES PERMIT OFFICERS TO ENTER A HOME.	
B. IN REPLY: THE WRITTEN AND ORAL DEADLY-FORCE INSTRUCTIONS DIFFERED FROM THE AGREED-ON INSTRUCTIONS. THE CHANGE AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR IN THAT IT MAY HAVE PRECLUDED THE JURY FROM FINDING THAT SELF-DEFENSE WAS SHOWN.	

POINT FIVE AND SIX 11

IN REPLY: THE COURT ABANDONED ITS
NEUTRAL ROLE, AND CUMULATIVE ERROR
WARRANTS REVERSAL.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 277 So. 3rd 1137 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019)	7
<u>Inquiry Concerning a Judge No. 19-101 and No. 19-175 re: Robin C. Lemonidis,</u> 2019 WL 5996619 (Fla. 2019)	12
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	10
<u>Rockmore v. State,</u> 140 So. 3rd 979 (Fla. 2014).....	8
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 2019 WL 6223118 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019).....	3
